CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF JOHNSON

 Special Public Meeting
April 6, 2016
These minutes/notes are the Clerk’s interpretation of the Special Public meeting held on Wednesday, April 6, 2016 at the Township of Johnson Community Centre, 1 Cameron Avenue, Desbarats.
Presided by:  

Mayor Ted Hicks (Chair)
PRESENT:
Council:
Councillors – Marlee Hopkins, Jason Kern, Cameron Ross, Lorne Robinson
Staff:
Ruth Kelso, Paula Spurway, Kevin Morris, Sonya Spurway, Frieda Labelle, Randy Spurway, Patrick O’Gorman
Visitors:
Attached
A)  CALL TO ORDER:
The Mayor called the public meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.


     B)  CO
NFLICT OF INTEREST:  None Declared
C) NEW BUSINESS: 
1.  Mayor (Chair) – welcomes all on behalf of Council.
2. Mayor – read the protocol for Council and Ratepayers for this public meeting.

3. Presentations by Mayor and Council members – on the committee’s they are a member of and/or a department in the township in which they want to champion.
a)  Mayor Ted Hicks:

· Roads system – spring is the most difficult time of year and the best time to assess what is needed.
· Appreciated the surveys completed by the ratepayers – useful information.

· The ten year road study enables the township to move forward if federal funding becomes available.

· 40% of the township budget is levies that we collect for other departments i.e. School Boards, MPAC, DSAB, APHU

· The future of our arena use is hopeful – have an increase in users for our ice time and ask for commitments for next season.
b)  Councillor Marlee Hopkins:
· Resident in Desbarats since 1990, elected to Council in 1994
· Active in Community – volunteering for township recreational fundraisers, community night, WI

· The township taxation includes – levies for ADSAB, APHU, MPAC and 4 school boards.  We have no control over these budget levies.

· MMAH mandates the township to provide some services.

· I am a member of numerous Committees/boards – Accounts, ADMA (alternate), Water & Sewer, APHU, Doctor Recruitment
c)  Councillor Jason Kern:
· New Council member
· Been a member of the Volunteer Fire Department for over 10 years – working with one of the best Fire Chiefs.  There is over 1800 volunteer hours by the fire department.

· If there is interest in joining the department contact our Fire Chief, Ron Smith.

· Member of the Recreation Committee – runs 10 events and 8 programs with 140 volunteers totaling over 950 hours and creating 15 jobs.  The township is involved in the “Healthy Kids Community Challenge” – which brings funds to the municipality for equipment and programs.

· Member on the Joint Landfill Site Board with Tarbutt Township.  Introduced the “tag” system this year on a trial basis.  This replaces the two “freebee” days.  The “tag” system allows to distribute the “free” day over the year and allows residents to pick their own day.    Did you know that we diverted over 262 tons of recycling from the landfill site in 2015 and that the landfill site is estimated to have only 20.7 years of life remaining.  Recycling will allow us to extend the life of the landfill site.

d) Councillor Lorne Robinson:

· Input from the ratepayers is valuable.
· Volunteer on the Joint Landfill Committee.

· The costs of the site is split with Tarbutt Township – budget is $80,000.00 to $90,000.00 per year.  The opening of the site costed $300,000.00.

· It would cost $70,000.00 to cap the cell.  We are mandated by the government to put away reserves to close the site.

· Reduced the number of times emptying the bunker due to recycling.

· Introduced the “tag” system to replace the 2 freebee days on a trial basis.  It allows the ratepayers to pick the day they want to have for their freebee day.  In the past the freebee day may have during a “fire ban”, so brush could be taken.  

e)  Councillor Cameron Ross:

· New to the township – lived here for 2 ½ year

· Been in the military for 34 years and believe this assists in the position of Councillor

· Work for Algoma Mutual Insurance which started in 1889.
· On the Blind River District Health Council – health care delivery on the north shore and how they are developed and maintained.

· On the area Planning Board – members deal with Official Plan review, consents and site plans.

· Have changed the budget cycle – earlier preparation.

· It is hard to compare area municipalities – due to their differences.
· The O.P.P. has increased 70%

· Improvements to property will be an increase in assessment.
D) QUESTIONS/COMMENTS & RESPONSES:  
1. Question/Comment:  Louise Oak – Diamond Lake
· Made reference to the written presentation she gave to Council 

· The property taxes increased by 8%
· Stats Canada said cost of living is set at 2%

· The City of Sault Ste. Marie set a goal to be within the 2%

· Is there a preset amount that Council go to in budgeting?

· Why do Council not stay within the 2%?
Responses:  Councillor Marlee Hopkins

· I have never seen taxes go up 8%, could it be that the assessment increased.

Response:  Councillor Cameron Ross

· Waterfront are paying highest taxes.

· He would like to reduce taxes by 25% over 4 years.  Reduce 7% each year for 3 years and 4% the final year of mandate.  Council did reduce taxes in 2015 by 5%.

2.  Question/Comment:  Doug Hope – Fisher Road

· Had numerous capital purchases in the last few years and somethings we did not need.  Should not be too much more to purchase.
· Improve revenue – license fees for running business’s and more user fees

· Save costs – do not need calcium chloride on roads.

· Save costs – Less travel for conferences/training do conference calls
Response:  Mayor Ted Hicks
· Purchase of vehicles were needed:  fire truck, plow (17 yrs. old/box needed to be replaced), grader was a lemon, excavator for needed brushing, half ton would not pass the safeties.  

· Sold excavator to be able to partly fund the backhoe.

Response:  Councillor Lorne Robinson
· The way to look at the equipment in the township, do a study that would determine the best possible efficient way to go forward.

· Schedule purchases – getting best value with your trade-ins.

Response:  Councillor Marlee Hopkins
· We are mandated to set aside reserves for replacement of equipment.

· Would hate to have license fees – businesses are already struggling with costs.

· Some properties may be taxed on 4 different classes.

3.  Question/Comment:  Kenn Laur, Gillespie Street

· Have called the dog control with complaints and had no response.

· Problem with horse droppings.

· Municipality should make it mandatory to change the metal wheels to rubber tires.

Response:  Mayor Ted Hicks

· We have asked the horse owners to clean up in the village.
· We could contact the southerner Ontario towns to see what they do.

4.  Question/Comment:  Scott McKenzie, Diamond Lake
· Horse manure on roads a problem.

· Need to lower taxes.

· Pick up a few things and move on them.
Response:  Mayor Ted Hicks
· There is a horse manure bylaw in Thessalon, Council may look at this option.

5. Question/Comment:  Scott McKenzie, Diamond Lake

· Cost of arena every year?

Response:  Councillor Cameron Ross

· In 2015 the arena cost $114,000.00
· There are  difficult decisions to be made

· Maybe we will see revenue increase with the closing of the arena in Bruce Mines.

Response:  Councillor Loren Robinson

· Change light to LED, need a study on the costs, pay back in time
· Arena not used like they were 20 years ago.  Shut down a couple of days per week.

· Go natural ice surface.

· Organize men’s hockey league during the day.
· Other townships pay nothing towards this arena.

6. Question/Comment:  Jim Carter, Diamond Lake
· Referenced the water & sewer 2013-2015 summary report for revenue and costs.  Missing information for 2004-2011.
· Planning future budget on past costs?  

· Can we get Council to agree to correct this oversite – request for information told too busy, this is not acceptable.

Response:  Councillor Marlee Hopkins

· Water and Sewer has never been in a deficit.  Budget stand alone.  Must be a balance budget.

· We use past expenses as a bench mark to budget.

· We budget for reserves.

· Some of the information you requested is covered under freedom of information.

· I will try to get you the information you requested.

7.  Question/Comment:  Ray Ferguson, Old Mill Road
· The office is closed whenever he goes there.  Why does office have to be closed?
· Getting an answer machine when calling the office.

Response:  Mayor Ted Hicks

· Staff work on reports, do training (webinars) and health & safety training for examples.    Point well taken.

Response:  Councillor Lorne Robinson

· Office should be open 5 days per week.
8. Question/Comment:  Donna Irvine, Desbarats
· Why the dog catcher’s position is never advertised.

· Have submitted complaints to the dog catcher and got no response.

Response:  Mayor Ted Hicks

· I had got answer machine also.
· Point well taken

9. Question/Comment:  Norma Carter, Richardson Drive

· Council willing to analyze efficiently in operations – go into closed to discuss.
Response:  Councillor Jason Kern

· The budget is looked as a whole – what is needed, what is wanted.
· Each department head gives a budget.

Response:  Councillor Cameron Ross

· We need to look at a functional analyze – bring in a professional to look at changes or confirm what is right and what improvements are needed.

· Develop confidence of staff

· Analyzes would be made public

10.  Question/Comment:  Cathy Smith, Diamond Lk

· Hired a new person to find dollars

· Should follow through with enforcement of bylaws
· It is the moral and ethical obligation of the CBO to do so.

· Workers work smart/value each other

· Make dollars from permits

· Why can you not be proactive?

Responses:  Mayor Ted Hicks

· Enforcement is complaint driven, most municipalities do the same.
· This is a discussion Council needs to have

· Dealing with the Clean and Clear By-Law with enforcement was very expensive.

Responses:  Councillor Lorne Robinson

· By-Laws were created because there is an issue.

· Not dealing with bylaw over time could fester into a big issue

· We need to enforce bylaws.

Responses:  Councillor Cameron Ross

· evolution not revolution
· Taking a responsible approach, some proactive steps to take – measured and proactive approach

· Every action equals significant reaction.

11.  Question/Comment:  Peter McClelland, MacDonald Drive

· 90% of the audience is in the fourth quarter of their life, many professional people here

· Who do we hit?  Trailers?

· Positive information gathering 

· Want town to flourish.

12.  Question/Comment:  Jane Pellerin, Queen Victoria Street


· Arena is operating well, all without a canteen.

· Some idea’s to improve the canteen operation or getting going:  hire high school students, reduce menu and reduce hours of operation.

· The arena is the heart and soul of the community

· Need to advertise 
Response:  Mayor Ted Hicks

· I believe dollars can be made, he helped with a recent fundraiser and made $1300.00 in two days.
· It should be functioning, will revisit this for the next season 
Response:  Councillor Cameron Ross

· The canteen was subsidized by the tax dollars

· We did try hard to get someone to run the canteen
Response:  Councillor Jason Kern

· There are dollars to be made in running the canteen

· We did advertise, got no interest

· We are open to ideas for this season coming up.

Response:  Councillor Lorne Robinson

· Canteen is important to Arena – drawing people

· Taxpayers should not should have to pay to run the Canteen.
· Need Volunteers to run for fundraisers for hockey clubs.

Response:  Councillor Marlee Hopkins
· Go back to tendering out again.

13.  Question/Comment:  Al Stobie, Hwy 27 E (Restaurant)

· Our water bill for one year - $30,000.00 to $40,000.00

· I have helped with fundraisers – then they threatened to shut off our water

· Upset with horse manure on road

· Happy when canteen is down at arena, better for business.

Response:  Ted Hicks.

· Water use is measured by the meter.
14.  Question/Comment:  Jim Kettles, Lantern Lane

· Concerned with lack of fire protection and roads maintenance on Lantern Lane.

· The road is not maintained – spent $500.00 last year on road maintenance

· Public safety issue.

· Told it is a private road going onto a seasonal road – would like to pay seasonal taxes.

· Request road maintenance and fire protection.

Response:  Mayor Ted Hicks

· Lantern Lane has been neglected for years.

· The township did brush last year and added gravel.

· John Hershey has asked for work on Lantern Lane

· It may be an issue to bring to a Council meeting.

15.  Question/Comment:  Doug Hope, Fisher Road

· Commend township on recycling
· The staff at the landfill site have problems with some people not cooperating with recycling.  The staff need Councils support.

· Would be good to have a lubricant disposal site at the landfill site.

Response:  Mayor Ted Hicks

· Clear bags have helped the landfill site.

· The High School are coming on board with improving their recycling.

16.  Question/Comment:  Scoot McKenzie, Diamond Lake
· Do trailers need septic systems? What is the legal ramifications to enforce bylaws?

Response:  Mayor Ted Hicks
· Yes trailers need septic systems.
· Bylaws – until it goes to Council to be proven.

· Should township proceed?
17. Question/Comment:  Teresa Heubner, Main Street

· Could make money by doing a race track at the arena.  Students use the area grounds for race tracks – noise and dust in house.

· Why do we have an entrance sign for the Township of Johnson – it’s a laugh of the area

· Beautification – no one does this, yards are a mess, roads terrible
· My dog was attacked in the yard

· Would sell house in a heartbeat – but my husband grew up here.

· Why do you cater to some people and not others?

Response:  Mayor Ted Hicks

· Working with yard bylaw to clean up yards.
18.  Question/Comment:  Al Stobie, Hwy 17 E
· Was cleaning up the yard and sparks were flying from the burning area and the Fire Department was going to fine me.

19.  Question/Comment:  Donna Irvine, Lake Huron

· Tax money go to policing – our garage was broken in and tools stolen.  Police did not help.

· Cleaning up after dogs.

Response:  Mayor Ted Hicks

· I am on the Police Services Board – will bring up at the next meeting.

20. Question/Comment:  Louse Oak, Diamond Lake

· Bylaws created to keep communities safe.  Do not see bylaws enforced

· Trailers are ok on a lot of record.

· Talked to By-Law Officers in Prince and the City – they are both proactive.

Response:  Mayor Ted Hicks

· Not all will be open and transparent.

21.  Question/Comment: Derek McClelland, Diamond Lake Road

· His family bought in 1956
· Have 3 trailers on the one property – sharing and cost wise.

Response:  Mayor Ted Hicks
· Thanks for your input

22.  Questions/Comment:  Amanda Moss, Caribou Lake

· Johnson Township is a great community.

· Everything l want for my family and love it here.

· Thanked Council

23.  Questions/Comment:  Marsha Brisson
· I am proud of our community and our dump (it’s great)

· Should take ownership of our community.
· Do you hire within the community – my husband does the safeties for the Town of Bruce Mines, but never gets asked here in Johnson.

Responses:  Mayor Ted Hicks

· We try to use local businesses

· I will talk with the roads and fire department – will have to follow the procurement policy.
E) ADJOURNMENT:

Mayor Ted Hicks – adjourned at 9:30 p.m.  Appreciated your attendance and the input via email, mail and in person – Safe trip home.
___________________


          __________________________

Date Adopted





Ted Hicks, Mayor
_________________________








Ruth Kelso, CAO/Clerk
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